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HDMI MODULATORS MHD001, MHD001P, MHD002, MHD002P

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The modulators MHD001, MHDOO1P, MHDO002, MHDOO2P are intended to encode HDMI video and audio signal to DVB-T
signal and modulate it in VHF and UHF ranges. The modulators MHD002, MHD002P have HDMI loop through output.
MHDOO01P and MHDOO2P are packed with external mains power supply.
The modulators are intended for indoor use only.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Installation of the modulator must be done according IEC60728-11 and national safety standards.

The modulator is powered from external power supply +12 V. This voltage is not dangerous to life.

Any repairs must be done by a qualified personnel.

To avoid the electric shock follow these instructions:

Do not plug mains power supply of the modulator into the mains until all cables have been connected correctly;

To disconnect the modulator from mains completely, disconnect plug of modulator power supply from mains socket;

Modulator shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing water and no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be
placed on it;

Avoid placing modulator next to central heating components, near highly compustible materials and in areas of high humidity;

Before connecting the modulator to multimedia system, be sure that system is installed in accordance to national safety
standards;

Devices of multimedia system should have easy access to disconnect them from the mains supply;

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on modulator;

If the modulator has been kept in cold conditions for a long time, keep it in a warm room no less than 2 hours before
plugging into the mains;

Do not insert any objects into ventilation openings;

The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items, such as newspapers, table-cloths,
curtains;

Mount the modulator on not flammable wall or in not flammable installation box in vertical position with RF connectors
underneath. The modulator must be fixed with steel screws @ 3.5-4 mm. The screws are not included in a package;

From top, front and bottom of installed modulator must be at least 10 cm free space.

EXTERNAL VIEW
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Figure 1. External view of the modulator

1 - HDMI input connector 6 - two-digit LED display

2 - HDMI output connector (MHD002, MHDOO02P) 7 - DC voltage indicator

3-DCIN - DC entry 3.5/1.3 mm (DC jack) 8 - exterior lid (open by hand)

4 - RF IN - RF signal input connector (F type) 9 - setting mode indicator

5 - RF OUT - RF signal output connector (F type) 10 - HDMI signal presence indicator
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Read the safety instruction first.

Installation of system according standard IEC60728-11 ensures safety of personnel and prevents apparatus against
damaging due to lightning or other sources of overvoltage surges.

To change the modulator settings, open the plastic cover.

If RF IN connector on the modulator is not used, connect the 75 Q load supplied.

To wall mount the modulator - screw the modulator to the wall (see Figure 1).

Do not connect TV antennas to modulator RF IN connector directly. If you intend to combine TV signals of antennas
and the modulator, plug in booster with output-to-input isolation >20 dB between antenna output and RF IN connector.

DEFAULT SETTINGS
1. Output channel 21;
2. Protection from unauthorized access OFF (Preset oF);
3. Service name MHD001 CH_21 (Preset O0);
4. Output signal attenuator 15 dB (Preset {5);
5. Output signal ON (Preset on);
6. Region Europe (Preset E).

OPERATING
CHANGING OF SETTINGS

The modulator has two modes of operating:
1. normal: sets after plug in;
Output channel can be selected in normal mode by pressing buttons “-“ or “+” (see tables 2-6).
2. setting: to enter the setting mode press “-*“and “+” buttons simultaneously, to exit setting mode press
simultaneously for 1 second. The setting mode is indicated by point after first digit.
Select of necessary to change parameter by pressing button “-“ and set necessary parameter value by pressing “+” button.
1. Protection from unauthorized access setting (displayed L.5):
a) after switching settings mode, indicator displays protection from unauthorized access parameter name %.Z;
b) select protection from unauthorized access parameter value by pressing “-* button (displayed o.n or @.F) ;
c¢) change protection from unauthorized access parameter value by pressing “+“ button.
In the normal operation mode the symbol "L8" appears, if you try to change output channel in locked mode and output
channel remains unchanged.
2. service number:
a) press “-“ button (displayed n.3);
b) press “-“ button again (displayed number from 00 to 99);
c) change service name by pressing “+“ button.
When the service number is set to number greater that 00, the logical channel number will be added and service name
is set to MHDO001 CH_service number. For New Zealand region service name is set according Table 7. When the service
number is set to 00, the logical channel numbering is off and service name is set to MHDO01 CH_channel number.

Note: set different service numbers for cascaded modulators.

“ o

and “+” buttons

3. output attenuator:
a) press “-“ button (displayed R.k);
b) press “-* button again (displayed number from 00 to 30);
c) change attenuator value by pressing “+“ button.
4. output signal switching:
a) press “-“ button (displayed r.F);
b) press “-“ button again (displayed @.mn or o.F);
c) switching between RF ON and RF OFF by pressing button “+”, “@n” - RF ON, “oF” - RF OFF.
5. region switching:
a) press “-“ button (displayed r.2);
b) press “-“ button again (displayed region name (see Table 1);
b) switching between regions by pressing button “+”.
6. software version:
a) press “-“ button (displayed w.E);
b) press “-“ button again (displayed software version of the modulator).

RESET TO DEFAULT SETTINGS PROCEDURE REGION SETTING

1. Disconnect modulator from power supply. Table 1.

2. Press and hold the “-“ button. Region Displayed | Channel tables

3. Connect modulator to power supply. Europe Y Table 2, Table 4

4. Release the - button. New Zealand ne Table 2, Table 4

After this procedure all settings, except the region, Australia & Table 3, Table 5

will be set to default values. United Kingdom U Table 2, Table 4
Russia - Table 2, Table 6




REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERNAL POWER SUPPLY UNIT (PSU) FOR MHD001, MHD002

 Output voltage +12V £1V

* Output current >0.3A

* Ripple at single and/or double mains frequency <10 mV p-p

* Ripple & noise <180 mV p-p

 Output connector type 3.5/1.3 (+) plug or 5.5/2.1 mm (+) plug

« Short circuit protection
* Double insulated (marked )

* Meet EN 55022 class B conducted emisions requirements, measuring with grounded load

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Type MHDO001 MHDO001P | MHD002 MHDO002P
HDMI video input resolution up to 1920x1080x60p
HDMI video output resolution - ‘ up to 1920x1080x60p
H.264 encoder | video encoding standard MPEG-4 AVC/H.264, Baseline profile 4.0

video output resolution up to 1920x1080x30p

audio encoding standard MPEG-1 Layer II, AAC
Transport stream | automatic generation PAT, SDT, PMTs tables
processing
RF output DVB standard DVB-T

frequency range 174-230 MHz, 470-862 MHz

MER, typical 32 dB

modulation QAM64

channel bandwidth 7 MHz/ 8 MHz

shoulder attenuation > 36 dB

level/impedance 90 dBuV/75 Q

output level adjustment @ 0 +-30 dB by 1 dB step

loop through frequency range 45-862 MHz

loop through loss <25dB
Supply voltage 12+1V= - 12+1V= -
Current consumption 300 mA - 330 mA -
Power consumption ) 100-240 V~ ) 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 4 W 50/60 Hz 4.4 W

Operating temperature 0°C + +40°C
Dimensions/Weight (packed) 133x63x39 mm/0.18 kg (with power supply unit - 0.28 kg)

@ software control

PACKAGE CONTENTS

1. ENCOAer-modUlatior..........c.uuiiiiiiiiiee e 1 pcs.
2. DC power supply adapter from 5.5/2.1 mm t0 3.5/1.3 mm........c..cecvvveerrnnen. 1 pcs.
3.L0ad 75 Q, tyPe Feeeeeee e 1 pcs.
4. External mains power supply +12 V 1 A max. (for MHDOO1P, MHDOO2P)...... 1 pcs.
5. USEI MANUAL ..ottt e e 1 pcs.

Caution (mark on rear side).

Risk of electric shock (mark on rear side).

This product complies with the relevant clauses of the European Directive 2002/96/EC. The unit must be recycled
or discarded according to applicable local and national regulations (mark on rear side) .

Equipment intended for indoor usage only (mark on rear side).

m 1 >>

This product is in accordance to following norms of EU: EMC norm EN50083-2, safety norm EN62368-1 and RoHS norm EN50581.

EH[ This product is in accordance with Custom Union Technical Regulations: “Electromagnetic compatibility of technical
equipment‘ CU TR 020/2011, “On safety of low-voltage equipment® CU TR 004/2011.

@ This product is in accordance with safety standard AS/NZS 60065 and EMC standards of Australia.
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UHF BAND CHANNELS UHF BAND CHANNELS VHF BAND CHANNELS

(REGIONS: EUROPE, NEW ZEALAND, (REGION: AUSTRALIA) (REGIONS: EUROPE, NEW ZEALAND,
UNITED KINGDOM, RUSSIA) UNITED KINGDOM)
Table 2 Table 3 Table 4
Bandwidth | Channel | Center freq. Bandwidth | Channel | Center freq. Bandwidth | Channel [Displayed [ Center freq.
21 474 MHz 20 473.5 MHz 5 05 177.5 MHz
22 482 MHz 21 480.5 MHz 6 06 184.5 MHz
23 490 MHz 22 487.5 MHz 7 07 191.5 MHz
24 498 MHz 23 494.5 MHz 7 MHz 8 08 198.5 MHz
25 506 MHz 24 501.5 MHz 9 09 205.5 MHz
26 514 MHz 25 508.5 MHz 10 10 212.5 MHz
27 522 MHz 26 515.5 MHz 11 11 219.5 MHz
28 530 MHz 27 522.5 MHz 12 12 226.5 MHz
29 538 MHz 28 529.5 MHz
30 546 MHz 29 536.5 MHz
31 554 MHz 30 543.5 MHz VHF BAND CHANNELS
32 562 MHz 31 550.5 MHz (REG|ONAUSTRAL|A)
33 570 MHz 32 557.5 MHz
34 578 MHz 7 MHz 33 564.5 MHz Table 5
35 586 MHz 34 571.5 MHz Bandwidth[ Channel [Displayed | Center freq.
36 594 MHz 35 578.5 MHz 6 06 177.5 MHz
37 602 MHz 36 585.5 MHz 7 07 184.5 MHz
38 610 MHz 37 592.5 MHz 8 08 191.5 MHz
39 618 MHz 38 599.5 MHz 7 MHz 9 09 198.5 MHz
40 626 MHz 39 606.5 MHz 9A 10 205.5 MHz
41 634 MHz 40 613.5 MHz %‘1) g %}52 Mgz
4 642 MHz 41 620.5 MHz B 5 2265 My
43 650 MHz 42 627.5 MHz
8 MHz 44 658 MHz 43 634.5 MHz
45 666 MHz 44 641.5 MHz
46 674 MHz 45 648.5 MHz VHF BAND CHANNELS
47 682 MHz 46 655.5 MHz (REGION: RUSSIA)
48 690 MHz 47 662.5 MHz
49 698 MHz 48 669.5 MHz Table 6 i
50 706 MHz 49 676.5 MHz Bandwidth [ Channel |Displayed [ Center freq.
51 714 MHz 50 683.5 MHz 6 06 178 MHz
52 722 MHz 51 690.5 MHz g 8; igg ﬁg;
53 730 MHz 52 697.5 MHz 3 MHz 9 09 202 MHy
54 738 MHz 53 704.5 MHz 10 10 210 MHz
55 746 MHz 54 711.5 MHz 11 11 218 MHz
56 754 MHz 55 718.5 MHz 12 12 226 MHz
57 762 MHz 56 725.5 MHz
58 770 MHz 57 732.5 MHz
59 778 MHz 58 739.5 MHz SERVICE NAMES FOR NEW ZEALAND
60 786 MHz 59 746.5 MHz REGION
61 794 MHz 60 753.5 MHz
62 802 MHz 61 760.5 MHz Table 7
63 810 MHz 62 767.5 MHz Displayed service .
64 818 MHz 63 774.5 MHz number Service name
66 834 MHz 65 788.5 MHz =
67 842 MHz 66 795.5 MHz — APPLETV 1
68 850 MHz 67 802.5 MHz R APPLE TV 2
69 858 MHz 68 809.5 MHz og APPLE TV 3
69 816.5 MHz ¥ APPLE TV 4
70 823.5 MHz o APPLE TV 5
71 830.5 MHz (4 BLU-RAY 1
73 844.5 MHz 3 BLURAY 3
74 851.5 MHz !
75 858.5 MHz M BLU-RAY 4
{5 BLU-RAY 5
{5 CCTV 1
{1 CCTV 2
(8 CCTV 3
{9 CCTV 4
2 CCTV 5
2{ - 38 AV1 - AV10
3 - 35 DVDI1 - DVD5

TE RRA Y Draugystes str. 22, LT-51256 Kaunas, Lithuania, tel.: +370 37 - 31 34 44, fax: +370 37 - 31 35 55
"/// E-mail: sales@terraelectronics.com, http://www.terraelectronics.com
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Vers. 1.06

HDMI MOAYNATOPbI MHD001, MHD001P, MHD002, MHDO002P

OMUCAHUE U3OENUA

Mogynstopel MHD0OO1, MHDOO1P, MHD002, MHDOO2P npeo6pasytor HDMI Bugeo n aygno curHansl B DVB-T curHan B

METPOBOM 1 B AeunmeTpoBoM gmanasoHax. Mogynstopel MHD002, MHDOO2P nmetoT npoxogHor HDMI Beixog,.
MHDO001P, MHDOO2P ynakoBaHbl C BHELLUHUM UCTOYHWKOM MUTaHUS.

MogaynaTopbl NpegHasHa4YeHbl paboTaTb B 3aKPbITOM MOMELLEHWN.

MHCTPYKLUWMA NO ANEKTPOBE30OMACHOCTHU

WHcTannauua mogynatopa gormkHa OblTb npoBegeHa B cooTBeTcTBMM ¢ TpeboBaHuamn IEC60728-11 n HaumoHanbHbIX
cTtaHaapToB 6e3onacHocTu.

lMuTaHne MmoaynaTopa OCYLLECTBSIETCS OT BHELLHErO UCTOYHMKA NUTaHus +12V, No3ToMy HanpshkeHWe He npeacTaBnsiet
OMNacHOCTb AJ151 XKU3HMW.

PemoHTUpoBaTb MOAYNATOP MOXET TOMbKO KBanMULUMPOBAHHbLIN NepcoHan.

YUTo6bI M36exaTb NOpaKeHUs ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM:

He BkntovyanTe HanpsKeHUst ITaHUSA BHELLIHEro UCTOYHMKA NUTAHUS MOAYNSTOPa NoKa He MOAKI0YEHb! BCe COeaNHEHUS,
yTOObI N36eXKaTb NoBpexaeHUst Npubopa;

OTKIMOYEHNE HaNPSHKEHNA NMUTaHWS MOAYNATOPa OCYLLECTBNSAETCS OTKIMHOYEHNEM BHELLIHETO UCTOYHUKA NMUTAHKS OT CETY;

He ycTaHaBnueavite MogynsTop B MECTaxX r4e eCTb BO3MOXHOCTb NnonagaHus 0pbI3r nnuv Kanenb BoAbl;

He ctaBbTe cocynoB (Hanp. Ba3) C BOOW U APYTUMN XUOKOCTAMM BONM3N MogynsaTopa, YTobbl nsdexartb nonagaHus
XKNOKOCTEN BHYTPb yCUNUTENS;

He yctaHaBnuBarte mogynsatop B6nun3v npnbopos oTonneHns 1 Brman NerkoBoCMIaMeHsIoOLWLMXCS MaTepmaros, a Takke
B MOMELLEHMNAX NOBbILUEHHON BNAXXHOCTH;

Ha moaynaTope He OOMmMKHO ObITb MCTOYHMKOB OTKPBLITOTO NiiaMeHu, Hamnp. TakMxX Kak CBeYa;

Mocne AnuTenbLHOro XpaHeHNst MOAyNsATopa Npy HU3KO TeMnepaType, He06X0AMMO nepes BKIOYEHUEM BblAEpXKaTb ro
B TEMNIIOM NOMELLEHNN HE MEeHee [ABYX Yacos;

He BcoBbiBaiiTe kakue nnbo npeameThbl B BEHTUMSILMOHHbLIE OTBEPCTUS MOAYNATOPA;

He 3akpbiBaiiTe BEHTUNSILMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS MOAYNATOPA NOCTOPOHHUMW NpeaMeTamu, Hanp. ra3eTaMmu, LTopamu;

Mpy MHCTanNNALUKM Kpenute MOAYNSATOP B BEPTMKaNbHOM nonoxeHnn PY pazbemamu BHU3. [MpukpenuTe mogynsTop K
CTeHe cTanbHbIMU GonTaMu Unm camopesamu aguameTpom 3.5-4 MM. KpenexHble arieMeHTbl He BXOASAT B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKy;

CBepxy, Crnepeam 1 CHA3Yy yCTaHOBIIEHHOIO MOAYISITOPa AOMKHO ObiTb He MeHee 10 cM cBOGOAHOIO MPOCTpPaHCTBA.
BHELWHWA BUA

Manual:

CHANNEL =— +

TERRA
HDMI modulator MHD002

Y—HDMI OUT
w—HDMIIN

Puc. 1. BHelwwHwui Bug mogynsaTopa

1 - BxogHoM pasbem HDMI 6 - OByXpaspsaHbIN MHOMKATOP

2 - BbiIxogHoW pasbem HDMI (MHD002, MHDO02P) 7 - IHOVKaTOP HaNpPsPKEHWS NUTaHWA

3 - DC IN - Bxoa HanpshkeHust nuTanms 3.5/1.3 mm (DC jack) 8 - BEpXHSIA KpbILWKa (OTKPbIBAETCH PYKOW)
4 - RF IN - pasbem BxogHoro PY curHana mogynsitopa (F Tvna) 9 - HAMKATOP peXrMa HacTPOWKN

5 - RF OUT - pasbem BbixogHoro PY curHana mogynsitopa (F tuna) 10 - nngmkaTop npucyTcTemsa curHana HDMI
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MHCTPYKLMA MO MHCTANMNALUNN

WHcTannaumio cuctembl cornacHo ctaHgapta IEC60728-11 rapaHTupyeT 6e3onacHOCTb ntogen u npegoxpaHseT
annapaTypy OT rpo3bl ¥ APYrMX NCTOYHUKOB NepeHanpsikeHns.

YTo6bl M3MEHUTL NapamMeTpbl MOAYNSATOPA, OTKPOMTE NIacTMacCOBYHO KPbILLKY.

Ecnun Bxog RF IN mogynsitopa He ucnonbs3yeTcs, K HeMy He0OX0AMMO NMOAKMOUNTE Harpy3Kky 75C2, BXOASLLYHO B KOMIIEKT NMOCTaBKM.

MpukpenutTe MOAYNSATOP K CTEHE C MOMOLLbIO ABYX BUHTOB (CM. puc. 1).

He nopknioyanTte TB aHTeHHY HenocpencTtBeHHO K pa3beMy RF IN moaynsaTtopa. NMpu HeobxoanmocTu
CYMMUPOBAHMA CUTHaNIOB aHTEHHbI U MOAYIATOPA, BKITHOYUTE aHTEHHbIW YCUNUTENb C Pa3BA3KOW Mo BbiXoa/Bxon,
>20 dB, mexay BbIXOAOM aHTeHHbI u pasbemoM RF IN.

KOH®UryPALIUA U3rOTOBUTENA

1. BbIxogHow kaHan 21;

2. 3awmTa oT HecaHKLMoHpoBaHHoro goctyna OFF (uudpa OF);
3. Nvisi cepsrca MHD001 CH_21 (undbpa D),

4. BbixogHon curHan atteHtoatopa 15 dB (umndpa 15);

5. BbIxogHow curHan BkmoYeH (umudpa on);

6. Pervion Espona (uudpa EU).

YMNPABJNEHUE

M3MEHEHUWE YCTAHOBOK

MopgynsaTtop umeeT ABa pexvma paboTbl:

1. HOpMarnbHbIN: BKMOYaAETCHA NOCME BKMIOYEHUS B CETb;

BbixogHow kaHan BbibrpaeTcs B HOpMarnbHOM pexume paboTbl Haxatnem KHonok "-" nunn "+" (cm. Tabnuubl 2-6).

2. yCTaHOBOK: BKITHOYAETCS OOHOBPEMEHHbLIM HaXaTuem KHomnok "-" n "+" B TeyeHne 1 cek., BbIKNIOYAETCA NMOBTOPHbIM
OOHOBPEMEHHbIM HaXKaTueM KHomok "-" n "+" B TeuyeHne 1 cek. Pexxum HacTporiku oTobpaxkaeTcs TOYKOW nocre nepBon
undpsbl (cM. puc. 1, nos. 8)

Bbi60p Hy>xHOro NnapameTpa BbIG1paeTcs HaxkaTmeM KHOMKM "-" 1 BbIGOP HY>KHOTO pexxumMa BbIOMpaeTCs HaaTUeM KHOMKK "+".

1. HacTpoiika 3aLLumThl OT HeCaHKLMOHMPOBAHHOTO AocTyna (oTobpaxaetcs L.L):

a) nocrie BKIMOYEHUS peXXMMa YCTaHOBOK, MHAMKATOP NOKa3blBaeT Ha3BaHWe napameTpa 3aLluTbl OT HECAHKLIMOHMPOBAHHOIO
poctyna .5
b) BEIGEpUTE 3HAYEHME NapameTpa 3aLUnThl OT HECAHKLMOHMPOBAHHOIO AOCTYNa HaXKaTueM KHOMKK “-“ (oTobpaxaeTcs
ounm o.F);
C) U3MEHUTb 3Ha4YeHne napamMeTpa 3aLmTbl OT HECAHKLMOHMPOBAHHOIO 4OCTYMNa HaXaTuem KHOMKM “+°.
B HOpMarbHOM pexume paboTbl CUMBOM & NMOSABUTCS, €CIN MbITAETECH U3MEHUTL BbIXOAHOI KaHar B 3a6rOKMPOBaHHOM
peXume 1 BbIXOAHOW KaHan OCTaHeTCS He U3MEHEH.
2. HomMep cepBuca:
a) HaxaTb KHOMKy "-" (oToBpaxaetcs n.0);
b) cHoBa HaxxmuTe kHoMKy “-* (oTobpakaetrcss Homep ot 00 go 99);
C) 4NS UBMEHEHUS UMSA CEePBUCA, HAXKMUTE KHOMKY “+,

Korga Homep cepBuca ycTtaHoBrneH Ha Homep Gonble yem 00, Homep norudeckoro kaHana Gyaet gobaeneH, a ums
cepBuca bynet ycraHoBneHo Ha Homep MHDO001 CH_Homep cepBuca. [Ins pernoHa Hosow 3enaHamm Ha3BaHue cepsuca
ykasaHo B Tabnuue 7. Korga Homep cepsuca ycTaHosmneH Ha 00, Hymepaums norMyeckoro kaHana oTKIoYeHa 1 ums cepauca
yctaHoBneHo Ha MHDO001 CH_Homep kaHana.

I'Ipumeqal-me: yCTaHaBuTe pasrinyHble CepBUCHbIE HOMepa AN1A KaCcKkaaHbIX MOOYNATOPOB.

3. BbIXOAHOW aTTeHaTop:
a) HaXxaTb KHOMKy "-" (oToBpaxaeTcs H.k);
b) cHoBa HaxmuTe KHOMKy “-“ (oToBpaxaetcs Homep ot 00 go 30);
C) ANS U3MEHEHUs 3Ha4YeHns aTTeHaTopa, HaXMUTe KHOMKY “+°.
4. BKINKOYEHUE/BBIKIIOYEHNE BBIXOLHOMO CUrHana:
a) HaXaTb KHOMKy "-" (oTo6paxaeTcs r.F);
b) CHOBa HaXKMUTE KHOMKY “-* (oToBpaxaeTcst @.n unu o.F);
c) BkntodeHne RF ON u Beikntouerne RF OFF ocylecTBRsieTcst HaxaTneM kHorku “+”, “en” - RF ON, “oF” - RF OFF.
5. nepekntoyeHne permona:
a) HaXxaTb KHOMKy "-" (oToBpaxaetcs r.9);
b) cHoBa HaxmuTe kHOMKY “-* (OTOOpakaeTca ums perroHa (cm. Tabnuuy 1);
b) nepekntoyeHne mexay permoHamm OCyLLECTBRSIETCSA HaXXaTUeM KHOMKK “+”.
6. Bepcusa nporpaMMHoro obecrnedeHus:
a) HaXkaTb KHOMKY "-" (OToBpaxaeTcs wik);
b) cHoBa HaxmuTe KHOMKy “-“ (oTOBpaxaeTcst Bepcmsa nporpammHoro obecneveHns mogynatopa).

NMPOLEQYPA CEPOCA HACTPOEK MO YMONMYAHUIO YCTAHOBKA PEFMOHA

1. OTKMIOYUTL MOAYNATOP OT UCTOYHUKA NUTAHMS. Tabnuua 1

2. Haxmute 1 yaoepxusamnTte KHOMKy “-. PervoH OtobpaxeHune| Tabnuupl KaHanoB

3. MoaknounTe MoaynaTop K UCTOMHUKY MUTaHNS. Espona £ Tabn. 2, Tabn. 4

4. OTnycTUTE KHOMKY “-*. Hosas 3enangusa T Tabn. 2, Tabn. 4

Mocne 3To NpoLeaypbl BCe HACTPOIAKM, KpOMe Per1oHa, ABCTpanus A 'U Tabn. 3, Tabn. 5

ByayT YCTAHOBMAEHbI MO YMOMYaHMIO. Benvkobputanus ) Tabn. 2, Tabn. 4
Poccus i Tabn. 2, Tabn. 6




TPEBOBAHWUA K BHELULHEMY NCTOYHUKY NMUTAHUA (PSU) AnA MHD001, MHDO002

* BbixogHOE HanpsikeHne
* BbixogHow TOK

* [Mynbcaunn Ha OCHOBHOWM W/UNN ABOWHOW 4YacToTe CEeTU NUTAHNUS

* Mynbcaunm n Wwym
» Tun BbIXOQHOMO pasbema
+ 3alymTa OT KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHWs

« [IBoliHas nsonsaunsi (MapKMpoBaHHbIN IE )

+12V 1V

>0.3A

<10 mV p-p

<180 mV p-p

3.5/1.3 (+) wTblpb 11 5.5/2.1 mm (+) WTbIpb

* Momexu B ceTb cooTBeTcTBYIOT EN 55022 knacc B, nsmepss npy BKNoYEHHOM 3a3eMIieHnmn

TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU

Tun MHDO001 MHDO001P | MHDO002 MHDO002P
HDMI pesontoumsi BuOeo Bxoaa 0o 1920x1080x60p
HDMI pesontounsi BuOeo Bbixoga - 0o 1920x1080x60p
H.264 xogep CTaHOapT KogMpoBaHuWst BUAEO MPEG-4 AVC/H.264, Baseline profile 4.0

pesonounst BUAEO Bbixoda 0o 1920x1080x30p

cTaHgapT KoaupoBaHusa ayamno MPEG-1 Layer Il, AAC
?pziaC?I?T_IK:TOKa aBTOMaTMYecKas reHepaums PAT, SDT, PMTs Ta6auLs!
RF Bbixoa DVB crangapt DVB-T

YacTOTHbIV AManas3oH 174-230 MHz, 470-862 MHz

MER, TMnn4yHbIN 32dB

MOAYnsiLmMS QAM64

LUMpPMHA NONochl @ 7 MHz / 8 MHz

ocnabnenuve “shoulder” > 36 dB

YypOBeHb/MMMeaaHc 90 dBuV/75 Q

oo yaostm 0+ -30 dB ¢ warom 1 dB

T ooy
HanpspkeHne nutaHua 12+ 1V= - 12+1V= -
MoTpebnsaemsbii TOk 300 mA - 330 mA -
MoTpebnsiemas MOLHOCTb ) 100-240 V~ ) 100-240 V~

50/60 Hz 4 W 50/60 Hz 4.4 W

[ranasoH pabouynx Temnepartyp 0°C + +40°C

MabapuTbl/Bec (B ynakoBke)

133x63x39 mm/0.18 kg (C BHELUHUM MCTOYHUKOM nuTaHus - 0.28 kg)

nepekrnyaeTcsi NporpaMMHbIM MyTeM

KOMMNMNEKT NOCTABKU

(R (oY a LT o R oY | 1= i o] o R PR SPR 1 WwT.
2. Agantep nuTaHusi NOCTOAHHOIO Toka oT 5.5/2.1 mm go 3.5/1.3 mm ................... 1 W
3.3arpy3ka 75 Q, TUMA F .o 1w

4. BHeLWHUA UCTOYHUK NuTaHns +12 V 1 A makc. (ans MHDOO1P, MHDOO2P) ........ 1w

5. MHCprKU,VIﬂ nonb3oBaTtend

BHuMaHwue! (3Hak Ha 3agHen CTOpPOHE).

m I >>

6esonacHocT EN62368-1 1 RoHS EN50581.

b=

COBMECTUMOCTHU NO CTaHA4apTam ABCTpa.l'II/IM.

Puck ygapa anekTpuyeckMM TOKOM (3HaK Ha 3agHen CTOpPOHE).
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[aHHbIN NpoayKT cooTBeTcTBYET TpeboBaHusim EBponerickon Oupektmbl 2002/96/EC. YCTponcTBO AOMKHO ObITh
nepepaboTaHo UM YTUNU3MPOBaHO B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU U PEMVOHamNbHLIMU NMpaBunamu (3Hak Ha 3agHeln CTOPOHE).

O6opynoBaHue npegHasHadeHo paboTaTh B 3aKpbITbIX MOMELLEHUSIX (3HAK Ha 3aHEN CTOPOHE).
[aHHbIN NpOayKT COOTBETCTBYET CrieaytoLmM Hopmam EBponerickoro Cotosa: anekTpomarHuTHon coBmectumoct EN50083-2,

[aHHbIN NPOAYKT COOTBETCTBYET TPEOOBAHNSAM TEXHUYECKUX pernameHToB TamoxeHHoro Coto3a: “OnekTpoMarHntHas
COBMECTUMOCTb TexHu4veckux cpeacts” TP TC 020/2011, “O 6e3onacHOCT HU3KOBOSLTHOro obopynoBaHus“ TP TC 004/2011.

[aHHbIN NpoAYyKT COOTBETCTBYET HOpMam H6e3onacHocTn no ctaHaapty AS/NZS 60065 n Hopmam aneKTpoMarHUTHOWM



KAHATIbI UHF OWATA30HA KAHATIbI UHF OUAMA30OHA KAHAIbI VHF AUANA30OHA

(PETMOHbI: EBPOTIA, HOBAA (PETMOH: ABCTPANUNA) (PETUOHDbI: EBPOTA, HOBAA
SENTAHOWNA, BETTMUKOBPUTAHUA, SEJNTAHOWNA, BENTMKOBPUTAHUA)
POCCIA) Tabnuua 4
Tabnuua 2 Tabnuua 3 IHupuna Kanan |OtoOpaxercst| LlenrpanbHas
lllnpuna | Kaman | Llenrpanbuas Mupuna | Kaman | LleHTpajibHas [1ONOCEL acrora
HONOCHI JacTora HOJIOCHI JacToTa 2 82 i;zg ﬁgz
21 474 MHz 20 473.5 MHz . z
2 Mz 2 480.3MHz 7 MH 2 08 1083 MILS
23 490 MHz 22 487.5MHz z : z
24 498 MHz 23 494.5MHz 9 09 205.5 MHz
25 506 MHz 24 501.5MHz 1(1) %(1) %{2-5 ﬁgz
26 514 MHz 25 508.5 MHz b b 222-2 Vs
27 522 MHz 26 515.5 MHz : z
28 530 MHz 27 522.5 MHz
29 538 MHz 28 529.5 MHz KAHAIbl VHF OUANA30OHA
30 546 MHz 29 536.5 MHz (PErl/IOH: ABCTPAN Vlﬂ)
31 554 MHz 30 543.5 MHz
32 562 MHz 31 550.5 MHz Tabnuua 5
33 570 MHz 32 557.5 MHz [upuna Kanan |OtoGpaxercs | LlenTpanbhas
34 578 MHz 7 MHz 33 564.5 MHz TIOJIOCBL 4acToTa
35 586 MHz 34 571.5 MHz 6 06 177.5 MHz
36 594 MHz 35 578.5 MHz 7 07 184.5 MHz
37 602 MHz 36 585.5 MHz 8 08 191.5 MHz
38 610 MHz 37 592.5 MHz 7 MHz 9 09 198.5 MHz
9A 10 205.5 MHz
39 618 MHz 38 599.5 MHz
10 11 212.5 MHz
40 626 MHz 39 606.5 MHz 11 12 219.5 MHz
41 634 MHz 40 613.5 MHz 12 13 226.5 MHz
42 642 MHz 41 620.5 MHz
43 650 MHz 42 627.5 MHz
8 MHz 44 658 MHz 43 634.5 MHz KAHARNbI VHF ANANA3OHA
45 666 MHz 44 641.5 MHz (PETMOH: POCCUA)
46 674 MHz 45 648.5 MHz
47 682 MHz 46 655.5 MHz Tabnuua 6
48 690 MHz 47 662.5 MHz [Hupuna Kanan |Otobpasxercs | LleHTpanbHas
48 669.5 MH H0JIOCHI 4acToTa
p 698 MHz z 6 06 178 MHz
50 706 MHz 49 676.5 MHz
51 714 MHz 50 683.5 MHz 7 07 186 MHz
8 08 194 MHz
52 722 MHz 51 690.5 MHz 8 MHz 9 09 200 MH
53 730 MHz 52 697.5 MHz 10 10 210 MHz
54 738 MHz 53 704.5 MHz 11 11 218 MHz
55 746 MHz 54 711.5 MHz 12 12 226 MHz
56 754 MHz 55 718.5 MHz
7 762 Mz 20| 7o Mi HA3BAHWS CEPBUCOB [N PETMOHA
58 770 MHz 57 732.5 MHz o
59 778 MHz 58 739.5 MHz HOBOW 3ENTAHAUU
60 786 MHz 59 746.5 MHz Tabnuua 7
61 794 MHz 60 753.5 MHz
62 802 MHz 61 760.5 MHz OTtoOpaskeHHbIN
63 810 MHz 62 767.5 MHz HOMep cepBHca Hassanue cepsnca
64 818 MHz 63 774.5 MHz 0(-0S SKY1 - SKY5
65 826 MHz 64 781.5 MHz 0 APPLE TV 1
o | s 6 | 7953z ik APPLE TV 2
z . z n
68 850 MHz 67 802.5 MHz = 3 g Eig % i
69 858 MHz 68 809.5 MHz ':'n
69 216.5 MHz (o APPLE TV 5
70 823.5 MHz K BLU-RAY 1
71 830.5 MHz = BLU-RAY 2
72 837.5 MHz (3 BLU-RAY 3
73 844.5 MHz ] BLU-RAY 4
74 851.5 MHz . : BLURAY 5
75 858.5 MHz :
(B CCTV 1
(1 CCTV 2
(8 CCTV 3
(9 CCTV 4
0 CCTV 5
ci - 38 AV1 - AV10
3 -35 DVD1 - DVD5

lapanTua 12 mecsAueB ¢ AaTthbl NPOAAXM.

[ata npogaxm: CepwiiHbIi HOMep: M.M.

TERRA '/"/ Draugystes str. 22, LT-51256 Kaunas, Lithuania, tel.: +370 37 - 31 34 44, fax: +370 37 - 31 35 55
K E-mail: sales@terraelectronics.com, http://www.terraelectronics.com
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Vers. 1.06

MODULATORE HDMI - DVB-T MHD001 & MHD001P, MHD002 & MHDO002P

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO

Il modulatore MHD00O1, MHDOO1P, MHD002, MHDOO2P serve a generare un canale Digitale Terrestre DVB-T e modularlo
nella banda VHF e UHF da una sorgente Audio/Video HDMI.

Il modulatore MHD002, MHDOO2P integra anche I'uscita HDMI passante per il collegamento diretto a un TV.

Il modello MHDOO1P, MHDOO2P & confezionato con un alimentatore 12 V esterno in dotazione.

Il modello MHD001, MHDOO2 & invece confezionato senza alimentatore ma € dotato di un adattatore per I'ingresso
alimentazione, compatibile con | comuni alimentatori 12 V dc in commercio.
Il modulatore € da installare sono in ambienti interni.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

L'installazione del modulatore deve essere effettuata secondo | requisiti della norma IEC60728-1 e gli standard di sicurezza
nazionali.

Il modulatore € alimentato da un alimentatore esterno +12 V, questa tensione non costituisce pericolo di vita
Qualsiasi intervento di riparazione deve essere fatto da personale qualificato

Al fine di evitare scosse elettriche, attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni:

Non alimentare il prodotto fino a che tutte le altre connessioni siano state effettuate;

Il prodotto non deve essere esposto a schizzi o acqua corrente e nessun oggetto riempito con liquid, come vasi, deve
essere posto sopra il prodotto;

Evitare il posizionamento vicino a fonti di calore, o vicino a materiali combustibili 0 aree con tasso di umidita molto alto;
Prima di collegare il prodotto al Sistema, assicurarsi di aver rispettato gli standard di sicurezza nazionali;

| prodotti multimediali connessi al prodotto, devono essere faciimente accessibili e facili da scollegare dall’alimentazione;
Non posizionare nessuna fiamma viva vicino al prodotto;

Se il prodotto € rimasto a lungo in luoghi freddi, tenerlo almeno 2 ore in un ambiente piu caldo prima di accenderlo;
Non ostruire le aperture dedicate alla natural ventilazione, non lasciare alcun oggetto sopra il prodotto;

Installare il prodotto su pareti non infammabili o in scatole/box non infiammabili, in posizione tale da avere | connettori
RF in basso.

Lasciare almeno 10 cm di spazio su ogni lato.
VISTA ESTERNA

Manual:

CHANNEL — +
TERRA

HDMI modulator MHD002

®—HDMI OUT
«—HDMI IN

Figura 1. Vista esterna del modulatore

1 - ingresso HDMI

2 - uscita HDMI (MHD002, MHDO002P)
3-DCIN - ingresso DC 3.5/1.3 mm (DC jack)
4 - RF IN - ingresso segnale RF (F)

5 - RF OUT - uscita segnale modulato RF(F)

6 - display LED a 2 digit

7 - indicatore tensione DC

8 - coperchio

9 - indicatore modalita di impostazione

10 - indicatore di presenza segnale da sorgente HDMI



INSTALLAZIONE

Prima di procedere leggere le istruzioni relative alla sicurezza

L'installazione del prodotto in conformita agli standard di sicurezza IEC60728-11 assicura sicurezza all'operatore e previene
danni al prodotto dovuti a fulmini o altre fonti di sovratensione.

Per cambiare le impostazioni del modulatore, aprire il coperchio in plastica (8).

Se il connettore RF di ingresso rimane inutilizzato, collegare la resistenza da 75 Q fornita con il prodotto.

Per l'installazione a muro, utilizzare viti compatibili con | fori laterali (vedi Figura 1)

Non collegare I'antenna TV al connettore RF di ingresso direttamente. Se si vuole miscelare | segnali TV dell’antenna e
il modulatore, inserire un booster con isolamento ingresso/uscita di almeno 20 dB.

IMPOSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA

1. Canale RF di uscita preimpostato E21;

2. Blocco di accesso alle impostazioni OFF (dicitura display: oF);
3. Nome canale generato: MHD001 CH_21 (dicitura display: 58);
4. Attenuatore segnale di uscita: 15 dB (dicitura display: {2);

5. Abilitazione segnale modulato in uscita ON (dicitura display: @n);
6. Regione Geografica: EUROPA (dicitura display: ).

USO e CONFIGURAZIONE

MODIFICA IMPOSTAZIONI
Il Modulatore ha 2 diverse modalita di utilizzo
1. NORMALE: si imposta automaticamente dopo I'accensione;
Nella modalita di uso normale, il canale di uscita puo essere modificato direttamente tramite | tasti “-“ o “+” (vedi tabella 2-6).
2. IMPOSTAZIONI: per accedere alle impostazioni del modulatore, premere | tasti “-“ e “+” contemporaneamente, per
uscire dalle impostazioni premere | tasti “-“ e “+” per almeno un secondo.
La modalita IMPOSTAZIONI & confermata da un puntino accesso dopo il primo digit del display.

SELEZIONE DEI PARAMETRI E MODIFICA
Quando si & in modalita IMPOSTAZIONI, premere il tasto “-“ e impostare il valore relative con il tasto “+”.
1. BLOCCO DI ACCESSO ALLE IMPOSTAZIONI (sul display “..C¢)
a) dopo essere entrati nelle impostazioni, il display indica il primo parametron, .Z che riguarda il bloco per I'accesso;
b) selezionare se bloccare o no I'accesso alle impostazioni premendo il tasto “-“(sul display appare @.n 0 ©.F);
c) per cambiare I'impostazione attuale premere il tasto “+*.
Se I'accesso alle impostazioni & bloccato, quando nella normale modalita di funzionamento si prova a cambiare il canale
di uscita, appare il simbolo ".&" e non consente di cambiare il canale. E’ consigliabile mantenere bloccato I'accesso per
prevenire il cambio del canale di uscita in modo involontario.
2. NUMERAZIONE CANALE DI USCITA (LCN)
a) premere il tasto “-“ (sul display appare n.9);
b) premere “-“ di nuovo (sul display appare un numero compreso tra 00 e 99);
c) per cambiare il numero premere il tasto “+.

Quando il numero impostato & maggiore di 00, il numero selezionato viene automaticamente aggiunto al NOME DEL
CANALE generato e diventa MHD0OO1_"numero”. Quando il numero € impostato su 00, la numerazione LCN resta disabilitata
e il nome del canale sara MHD001_"CH” (canale RF di uscita).

Nota: impostare numeri diversi tra i modulatori, in caso di utilizzo di piu modulatori nello stesso impianto.

3. ATTENUAZIONE DI USCITA
a) premere il tasto “-“ (sul display appare R.k);
b) premere nuovamente “-“ (sul display appare un numero compreso tra 00 e 30);
c) per cambiare il valore di attenuazione in uscita premere il tasto “+“. Il numero indica | dB di attenuazione.

4. SEGNALE RF IN USCITA
a) premere il tasto “-“ (sul display appare r.F);
b) premere nuovamente “-“(sul display appare la scritta @.m 0 ©.F);
c) abilitare o disabilitare il canale in uscita premendo il tasto “+”, “@n” - RF ON, “oF” - RF OFF.

5. AREA DI UTILIZZO
a) premere il tasto “-* (sul display appare r.3);
b) premere nuovamente il tasto “-“(sul display appare il nome dell'area impostata,vedi Tabella 1, per I TALIA selezionare EU);
b) per cambiare I'area premere il tasto “+”.
6. VERSIONE SOFTWARE
a) premere il tasto “-“(viene visualizzato w.E);

b) premere nuovamente il tasto “-* IMPOSTAZIONI AREA

(viene visualizzata la versione sw del modulatore). Tabella 1.
PROCEDURA RIPRISTINO IMPOSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA Region Displayed | Channel tables

1. Scollegare il modulatore dall’alimentazione. Europe H Tabella 2, 4
2. Premere e tenere premuto il tasto “-“. New Zealand P Tabella 2, 4
3. Ricollegare il modulatore all’alimentazione. Australia :‘: Tabella 3. 5
4. Solo ora rilasciare il tasto “-“. - - YO ;

Dopo questa procedura, tutte le impostazioni, a parte la regione, United Klr-lgdom o Tabella 2, 4
verranno riportate ai valori di fabbrica. Russia i Tabella 2, 6
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REQUISITI PER EVENTUALE ALIMENTATORE ESTERNO (PSU) PER MHD001, MHD002

* Tensione di uscita

« Corrente erogata

* Ripple a singola e/o doppia frequenza
* Ripple & noise

* Tipo di connettore di uscita

* Protezione da corto circuiti
* Doppio isolamento (segnalato con simbolo @ )

» Conformita alla norma EN 55022 classe B

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

+12V 1V

>0.3A

<10 mV p-p

<180 mV p-p

3.5/1.3 (+) plug or 5.5/2.1 mm (+) plug

TIPO

MHDO001 MHDO0O1P | MHDO002 MHDO002P

HDMI: Risoluzione ingresso video

up to 1920x1080x60p

HDMI: Risoluzione uscita video

- | up to 1920x1080x60p

H.264 encoder standard encoder video

MPEG-4 AVC/H.264, Baseline profile 4.0

risoluzione uscita video

up to 1920x1080x30p

standard encoder audio

MPEG-1 Layer Il, AAC

Transport stream | generato automaticamente

PAT, SDT, PMTs tables

ELABORAZIONE

RF output DVB standard DVB-T
range frequenze (pr) 174-230 MHz, 470-862 MHz
MER, tipico 32 dB
modulazione QAM64
larghezza di banda (pr) 7 MHz / 8 MHz
attenuazione shoulder > 36 dB

livello/impedenza

90 dBuV/75 Q

regolazione livello uscita (pr)

0+-30dB by 1 dB step

range frequenza RF loop 45-862 MHz
RF loop perdita <25dB
Tensione di alimentazione 12+1 V= - 12+1V= -
Consumi 300 mA - 330 mA -
Potenza consumata - 100-240 V~ - 100-240 V~
50/60 Hz 4 W 50/60 Hz 4.4 W
Temperatura di esercizio 0°C ++40°C

Dimensioni/Peso (imballo)

133x63x39 mm/0.18 kg (con alimentatore 12V - 0.28 kg)

@ parametro modificabile da impostazioni

CONTENUTO CONFEZIONE

1. MOAUIALOTE. ... e e e as 1 pcs
2. Adattatore spinotto DC da 5.5/2.1 mm a 3.5/1.3 mm ........ccccooviiieiiinnnne. 1 pcs.
3.Carico 75 Q, tIPOF o 1 pcs

4. Alimentaore esterno +12 V 1 A max. (solo per MHD0O1P, MHDOO2P)...... 1 pcs.

5. Manuale

Attenzione (simbolo sul lato posteriore).

W 1>>

g3
EAL

>

Rischio di scossa elettrica (simbolo sul lato posteriore).

Questo prodotto & conforme alle clausole rilevanti della European Directive 2002/96/EC. Il prodotto deve
essere riciclato o smaltito in accordo alle regolazioni locali e nazionali (simbolo sul lato posteriore).

Prodotto progettato per solo uso interno (simbolo sul lato posteriore).

Il prodotto & conforme alle seguenti norme EU: EMC norm EN50083-2, safety norm EN62368-1 and RoHS norm EN50581.

Il prodotto & conforme alle regolazioni tecniche della Custom Union Technical Regulations: “Electromagnetic compatibility of
technical equipment* CU TR 020/2011, “On safety of low-voltage equipment* CU TR 004/2011.

Il prodotto & conforme agli standard di sicurezza AS/NZS 60065 e EMC standards per I'Australia.
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CANALI DELLA BANDA UHF

(AREE: EUROPE, NEW ZEALAND,

CANALIDELLA BANDA UHF
(AREE: AUSTRALIA)

CANALI DELLA BANDA VHF
(AREE: EUROPE, NEW ZEALAND,

UNITED KINGDOM, RUSSIA) UNITED KINGDOM)
Tabella 2 Tabella 3 Tabella 4
Bandwidth | Channel | Center freq. Bandwidth | Channel | Center freq. Bandwidth [ Channel |Displayed | Center freq.
21 474MHz 20 473.5 MHz 5 05 177.5 MHz
22 482 MHz 21 480.5MHz 6 06 184.5 MHz
23 490 MHz 22 487.5MHz 7 07 191.5 MHz
24 498 MHz 23 494.5MHz 7 MHz 8 08 198.5 MHz
25 506 MHz 24 501.5MHz 9 09 205.5 MHz
26 514 MHz 25 508.5 MHz 10 10 212.5 MHz
27 522 MHz 26 515.5 MHz 11 11 219.5 MHz
28 530 MHz 27 522.5 MHz 12 12 226.5 MHz
29 538 MHz 28 529.5 MHz
30 546 MHz 29 536.5 MHz
31 554 MHz 30 543.5 MHz CANALI DELLA BANDA VHF
32 562 MHz 31 550.5 MHz (AREE: AUSTRALIA)
33 570 MHz 32 557.5 MHz
34 578 MHz 7 MHz 33 564.5 MHz Tabella 5
35 586 MHz 34 571.5 MHz Bandwidth [ Channel |Displayed | Center freq.
36 594 MHz 35 578.5 MHz g gg };Zg ﬁgl
. Z
g; 2(1)(2) Mgl §6 285.5 MHz 8 08 191.5 MHz
z 7 592.5 MHz
7 MHz 9 09 198.5 MHz
39 618 MHz 38 599.5 MHz 9A 10 2055 MHz
40 626 MHz 39 606.5 MHz 10 11 212.5 MHz
41 634 MHz 40 613.5 MHz 11 12 219.5 MHz
42 642 MHz 41 620.5 MHz 12 13 226.5 MHz
43 650 MHz 42 627.5 MHz
8 MHz 44 658 MHz 43 634.5 MHz
45 666 MHz 44 641.5 MHz CANALI DELLA BANDA VHF
46 674 MHz 45 648.5 MHz (AREE: RUSSIA)
47 682 MHz 46 655.5 MHz
48 690 MHz 47 662.5 MHz Tabella 6
49 698 MHz 48 669.5 MHz Bandwidth [ Channel |Displayed [ Center freq.
50 706 MHz 49 676.5 MHz 6 06 178 MHz
51 714 MHz 50 683.5 MHz 7 07 186 MHz
52 722 MHz 51 690.5 MHz 8 08 194 MHz
8 MHz 9 09 202 MHz
53 730 MHz 52 697.5 MHz 10 10 510 MHz
54 738 MHz 53 704.5 MHz 11 11 218 MHz
55 746 MHz 54 711.5 MHz 12 12 226 MHz
56 754 MHz 55 718.5 MHz
57 762 MHz 56 725.5 MHz
22 ;Zg ﬁgz g; ;g;g ﬁgz NOME CANALE PER L’AREA NEW
z . VA
60 786 MHz 59 746.5 MHz ZEALAND
61 794 MHz 60 753.5 MHz Tabella 7
62 802 MHz 61 760.5 MHz - -
63 810 MHz 62 767.5 MHz Displayed service Service name
64 818 MHz 63 774.5 MHz number
65 826 MHz 64 781.5 MHz 0i-85 SKY1 - SKY5
66 834 MHz 65 788.5 MHz g APPLE TV 1
67 842 MHz 66 795.5 MHz o APPLE TV 2
68 850 MHz 67 802.5 MHz 0 APPLE TV 3
69 858 MHz 68 809.5 MHz ,.
69 816.5 MHz = APPLE TV 4
70 823.5 MHz (0 APPLE TV 5
71 830.5 MHz (i BLU-RAY 1
72 837.5 MHz ‘e BLU-RAY 2
73 844.5 MHz {3 BLU-RAY 3
74 851.5 MHz M BLU-RAY 4
75 858.5 MHz 5 BLU-RAY 5
{6 CCTV 1
{1 CCTV 2
{8 CCTV 3
{9 CCTV 4
20 CCTV 5
2 - 30 AV1 - AV10
3 - 35 DVD1 - DVD5

TERRA 7
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